A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

22-109

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

May 16, 2017

To congratulate the Civic League of North Portal Estates on its 50th anniversary and to recognize the organization for its many contributions to the residents of Ward 4 and the District of Columbia.

WHEREAS, the Civic League of North Portal Estates ("CLNPE") is a membership organization serving residents of North Portal Estates since its founding in 1967;

WHEREAS, the CLNPE held its first meeting on May 3, 1967 at the home of attorney King David;

WHEREAS, the mission of CLNPE is to promote health, education, and welfare of the residents of North Portal Estates, a Ward 4 community consisting of approximately 220 homes in the area bounded by 16th Street, North Portal Drive, East Beach Drive, and the District line;

WHEREAS, CLNPE cooperates with other civic associations and federations to bring matters to the attention of representatives of local and national governmental bodies;

WHEREAS, at its monthly meetings, the CLNPE maintains liaison with police, Ward 4, and the city leaders to discuss traffic and street safety, neighborhood security, street and curb maintenance, and zoning and environmental issues, among other issues;

WHEREAS, members of CLNPE have engaged in community service activities such as organizing events to beautify and restore the adjacent public lands in Rock Creek Park and planting trees through the Casey Trees program; and

WHEREAS, under the leadership of President Michael L. Benjamin, the Civic League of North Portal Estates continues to provide services and resources to the Ward 4 community and will celebrate its 50th anniversary on June 17, 2017 at the Northminster Presbyterian Church.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Civic League of North Portal Estates 50-Year Celebration Recognition Resolution of 2017".

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes, honors, and celebrates the Civic League of North Portal Estates for 50 years of distinguished service in Ward 4 and the District of Columbia.
- Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.